

RESOLUTION NO. 06-2015

CREATING A SPECIAL TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP FOR THE REVIEW AND REVISION OF THE IMPLEMENTING RULES AND REGULATIONS OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9184

WHEREAS, Republic Act (RA) No. 9184 entitled "An Act Providing for the Modernization, Standardization and Regulation of the Procurement Activities of the Government and For Other Purposes," took effect on 26 January 2003.

WHEREAS, Section 63 of RA 9184 and its IRR authorizes the Government Procurement Policy Board (GPPB) to formulate public procurement policies, rules and regulations, and amend, whenever necessary, its Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR);

WHEREAS, since the passage of RA 9184, the GPPB has issued two IRRs, namely: (a) IRR-A, and (b) the revised IRR, which took effect on 8 October 2003 and 2 September 2009, respectively;

WHEREAS, the GPPB instructed its Technical Support Office (TSO) to identify areas for improvement in the current procurement system.

WHEREAS, aside from GPPB-TSO's proposed amendments, the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) and Department of Science and Technology (DOST) have submitted their suggested revisions to the IRR.

WHEREAS, during the 1st Joint Meeting of the Inter-Agency Technical Working Group (IATWG) and GPPB held on 30 January 2015, the Board resolved to create a Special Technical Working Group, consisting of the members of the IATWG, to review the proposed amendments to the IRR of RA 9184;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, WE, the Members of the GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT POLICY BOARD, by virtue of the powers vested on US by law, hereby RESOLVE to confirm, adopt and approve, as WE hereby confirm, adopt and approve the CREATION of a Special Technical Working Group to review the proposed amendments to the IRR of RA 9184.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED this 30th day of January 2015 at Pasig City, Philippines.

(Sgd.)	
DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND	NATIONAL ECONOMIC AND
MANAGEMENT	DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

(Sgd.)	(Sgd.)
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
(Sgd.)	(Sgd.)
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Sgd.)	(Sgd.)
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT	DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENSE
(Sgd.)	
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS	DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
(Sgd.)	(Sgd.)
DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNICATIONS
(Sgd.)	
PRIVATE SECTOR REPRESENTATIVE	
Attested by:	
(Sgd.)	
DENNIS S. SANTIAGO Board Secretary, GPPB Executive Director, GPPB-TSO	